
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 3 April 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 11 April 2024 at 
6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chair: Councillor T Wells 
Councillors: A Brown, S Calvert, J Chaplain, A Edyvean, E Georgiou, S Mallender, 
H Parekh, C Thomas and R Walker 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chair), T Wells (Vice-Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, 
J Chaplain, A Edyvean, S Ellis, S Mallender, H Parekh and C Thomas 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  
H Knott Service Manager – Planning 
E Dodd Planning Manager - Development  
T Petit Senior Landscape and Design Officer 
G Elliott Senior Area Planning Officer 
M Hilton Senior Area Planning Officer 
B Pearson Area Planning Officer 
A Walker Solicitor 
E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 

 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors E Georgiou and R Walker 
  
  

33 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Councillor T Wells declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 
application 23/00158/TORDER and would remove himself from the discussion 
and vote for this item. 
 
Councillor A Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 
application 23/01285/FUL and would remove himself from the discussion and 
vote for this item. 
 

34 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 were approved as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

35 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
Councillor T Wells removed himself from the Committee and did not contribute 
to the discussion or vote on the following application. 

page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0vS03ni8vc0


 

 

 
23/00158/TORDER - To Keyworth No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023 - 1 
Holmsfield, Keyworth 
 
DECISION 
 
KEYWORTH NO.1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023 BE CONFIRMED 
WITHOUT MODIFICATION 
 
Councillor Wells rejoined the meeting. 
 
23/00158/TORDER - To Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023 - 
Former Grounds of the Manor House    
 
Updates  
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Councillor G Fletcher (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
RUDDINGTON No.1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023 BE CONFIRMED 
WITHOUT MODIFICATION 
 
23/02282/CMA - Spreading of waste topsoil on land west of Sharphill 
Wood with (post-development) continuing agricultural use - Sharphill 
Wood Landmere Lane Edwalton Nottinghamshire NG11 6LP 
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee noted that the two public Rights of Way running 
East to West to link with Old Road would be closed for a temporary period 
during the works and asked if the period of closure could be kept as short as 
possible.  
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about mud running onto 
neighbouring properties, the number of HGVs that would be involved and that 
the existing contour of the site be maintained as much as possible. The 
Committee were advised that these matters would be managed by the County 
Council and that residents and Councillors could make representations to the 
County Council. 
 
Members of the committee noted that the recommendation had been updated 
to request an additional Ecology Walkover survey to take place. 

page 2



 

 

 
DECISION 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL BE ADVISED THAT THE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL DOES NOT OBJECT TO THE DEVELOPMENT, 
SUBJECT TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL BEING SATISFIED THAT THE 
PROPOSAL ACCORDS WITH THE RELEVANT DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND 
THAT ALL OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS CAN BE 
SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSED. 
 
21/00432/FUL - Continued mixed farm and forestry use of part of farm 
yard for logging enterprise and retention of outbuildings and extension to 
Barn 2 (Retrospective) - Land At Hickling Pastures Melton Road Hickling 
Pastures, Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Councillor T Combellack (Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the impact on amenity 
from noise and with the suggested hours of operation and with the movement 
of vehicles to and from the site. Members of the Committee asked for the hours 
of operation for Conditions 3, 5 and 6 be changed to be between 8am and 5pm 
and that the applicant be required to keep a log of vehicle movements for both 
the agricultural and the log businesses. 
 
Councillor H Parekh moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application with the additional conditions and this was seconded by Councillor 
S Ellis and the vote was carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE DELEGATED TO THE DIRECTOR - 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
Councillor A Brown removed himself from the Committee and did not contribute 
to the discussion or vote on the following application. 
 
23/01285/FUL - Proposed Battery Energy Storage Facility - Land Off West 
Leake Lane West Leake Lane Ratcliffe On Soar Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 

page 3



 

 

Committee, Mr J Sawbridge (Applicant) and Councillor A Brown (Ward 
Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the application 
encroaching on Green Belt land and the cumulative impact from that. Members 
of the Committee noted the nearby Ratcliffe on Soar LDO site. 
 
Cllr H Parekh moved to reject the recommendation and refuse the application 
due to the impact on the Green Belt, with concern expressed in relation to the 
harm caused to the landscape and the openness of the Green Belt and the fact 
that this part of the Green Belt had a defensible boundary, and that very 
special circumstances had not been demonstrated that outweighed any harms.  
 
The motion to refuse the application was seconded by Cllr C Thomas and the 
vote was carried.  
 
Members of the Committee delegated wording of the reasons for refusal to 
Officers. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON: 
The proposed development constitutes inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt and the Very Special Circumstances are not considered to 
outweigh the harm – the precise wording of which to be delegated to the 
Director – Planning and Economic Growth 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.54 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 4



 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 11 April 2024 
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on the   website http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online- 
applications/. This report is available as part of the Planning Committee Agenda 
which can be viewed five working days before the meeting at 
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140  

 Once a decision has been taken on a planning application the decision notice 
is also displayed on the website. 

 
4. Reports to the Planning Committee take into account diversity and Crime and 

Disorder issues. Where such implications are material they are referred to in the 
reports, where they are balanced with other material planning considerations. 

 
5. With regard to S17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Police have 

advised they wish to be consulted on the following types of applications: major 
developments; those attracting significant numbers of the public e.g., public 
houses, takeaways etc.; ATM machines, new neighbourhood facilities including 
churches; major alterations to public buildings; significant areas of open 
space/landscaping or linear paths; form diversification to industrial uses in 
isolated locations. 

 
6. Where the Planning Committee have power to determine an application but the 

decision proposed would be contrary to the recommendation of the Director – 
Development and Economic Growth, the application may be referred to the 
Council for decision. 

7. The following notes appear on decision notices for full planning permissions: 
   “When carrying out building works you are advised to use door types and 
locks conforming to British Standards, together with windows that are 
performance tested (i.e. to BS 7950 for ground floor and easily accessible 
windows in homes). You are also advised to consider installing a burglar 
alarm, as this is the most effective way of protecting against burglary. 

page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
24/00050/TPO 53 Leivers Close East Leake Nottinghamshire LE12 

6PQ  
 

7-16 

 Tree: (Corsican Pine) - Fell  
 

 

Ward Leake  
   
Recommendation Consent be refused for specified reasons  

   
Application Address Page      

   
23/02280/FUL Cotgrave Leisure Centre, Woodview, Cotgrave, 

Nottinghamshire, NG12 3PJ  
 

17-26 

 Refurbishment of leisure centre premises and integrated 
youth club to include internal rearrangement, new 
entrance canopy and associated groundwork, new cycle 
shelter, fencing and signage, EV charge points. Also 
includes upgrade of mechanical plant systems to 
improve energy efficiency and associated substation 
 

 

Ward Cotgrave  
   
Recommendation Grant planning permission subject to conditions  
   
   

 

page 6

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol


page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

24/00050/TPO 
  

Applicant Dr Robert Moul 

  

Location 53 Leivers Close East Leake Nottinghamshire LE12 6PQ  

 
 
  

Proposal Tree: (Corsican Pine) - Fell 

 
  

Ward Leake 

 

Details of the application can be found here 
 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The property is a detached dwelling at the western end of Leivers Close. The 

application relates to a mature Pine tree located in the rear garden of the 
property. The location was previously part of the landscaped ground of a manor 
house. 
 

2. The tree is large and its canopy is visible from along the western section of 
Leivers Close above the roof of the dwelling. 
 

3. The tree is protected via the "Rushcliffe Borough Council East Leake No.1 Tree 
Preservation Order 2012". 

 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4. The application proposes the felling of the protected Corsican Pine tree. 

 
5. A previous application for the felling of the tree, 23/00877/TPO, was refused 

consent in June 2023 for the following reason 
 
“The tree is considered to have high public amenity value and makes a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The tree 
is in apparent good health, and it has not been demonstrated that felling is 
necessary, none of the supporting information identified as required in section 
8 of the application form […]” 

 

SITE HISTORY 
 
6. 00/01205/TPO - Reduce height of Scots pine, walnut and sycamore – refused 

consent. 
 

7. 12/00492/TPO - Crown reduction to Scots pine tree – granted consent. 
 

8. 23/00877/TPO - Corsican Pine – Fell – refused consent. 
 
 
 

page 9

https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Ward Councillor(s) 
 
9. One Ward Councillor (Cllr Billin) has indicated he objects to the proposal 

commenting:  
 

“The tree was already mature when the house was built and purchased. Living 
With trees rather than simply removing them, surely must be best. I would hope 
that a full arboricultural survey may result in a suita
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

23/02280/FUL 
  

Applicant Rushcliffe Borough Council 

  

Location Cotgrave Leisure Centre, Woodview, Cotgrave, Nottinghamshire, 
NG12 3PJ  

 
  

Proposal Refurbishment of leisure centre premises and integrated youth club 
to include internal rearrangement, new entrance canopy and 
associated groundwork, new cycle shelter, fencing and signage, EV 
charge points. Also includes upgrade of mechanical plant systems to 
improve energy efficiency and associated substation. 

 

  

Ward Cotgrave 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here 
 
1. The application relates to a modern leisure centre located centrally within 

Cotgrave. There is a car park to the south of the building accessed from 
Woodview beyond which are residential properties. There are also residential 
properties immediately to the north at Lingford. There is a playing field to the 
east which sits at a higher land level than the leisure centre.  

 
2. The leisure centre building constructed in buff brick with a seam metal roof. 

There is a two storey curved projection to the Woodview frontage 
incorporating a young people’s centre and first floor fitness suite, and an 
entrance canopy to the south elevation.  

 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3. The application proposes alterations to the leisure centre building including a 

replacement entrance canopy, replacement bike store, and the external siting 
of a plant room to the east side of the building and substation to the north 
east corner of the car park. Various internal alterations are proposed 
including the formation of a separate youth club lobby, toilets and office. The 
youth club would be served by a separate access from the wood view 
elevation. A glazed canopy is proposed at the youth club entrance. Within the 
leisure centre entrance the alterations would include new accessible 
changing provision, the reconfiguration of toilets and repositioning of 
[...]
 and local planning policies considered above. 
 

37. The application was not the subject of pre-application discussions.  The 
scheme however is considered acceptable and no discussions or 
negotiations with the applicant or agent were considered necessary, resulting 
in a recommendation to grant planning permission. 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
condition(s) 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 
 

•  P010-4000-02 (Site Plan) 

• P010-4000-03 (Existing and Proposed Ground Floor Plan) 

•  P010-4000-04 (Existing and Proposed First Floor Plan) 

• P010-4000-10 (Existing and Proposed North Elevations) 

•  P010-4000-11 (Existing and Proposed East Elevations) 

• P010-4000-12 (Existing and Proposed South Elevations) 

•  P010-4000-13 (Existing and Proposed West Elevations) 
Received on 20 December 2023 

• 525-CLC-251 Rev C (As Proposed Overall Site Plan) 

•  525-CLC-252 Rev A (As Proposed Part Site Plan) 

• 525-CLC-261 Rev A (As Proposed Overall Ground Floor Plan) 

•  525-CLC-271 Rev A (As Proposed Part Ground Floor Plan) 

•  525-CLC-282 Rev B (As Proposed Part Elevations 
Received on 12 February 2024; and 

• P010-4000-01 (Location Plan) 
Received on 16 February 2024 
 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy 1 (Development 
Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning 
Policies]. 
 
 

page 24



 

 

 

3. Prior to the installation of the entrance canopies, substation or plant 
building, details of the facing and roofing materials shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Borough Council and the 
developme
[...]
 a rural exception 
development, including full 
planning permission for 14 
affordable dwellings 
including 6 discount 
market sales dwellings with 
associated provision of car 
parking, open space, 
landscape, access and 
infrastructure works, and 
outline planning 
permission for 3 enabling 
self-build market dwelling 
plots. 

 
Dismissed 

 
Delegated 

 
APP/P3040/W/23/3330938 

 
18/03/2024 

 
23/01565/FUL 

 
27 Main Street 
Keyworth 

 
Detached garage with first 
floor store and external 
stairs. Car port 
(Retrospective) 

 
Split (Part 
appeal allowed 
part dismissed) 

 
Committee  

 
APP/P3040/D/23/3335679 
 

 
21/03/2024 

page 28



 

 

 
22/00243/FUL 

 
Land North Of 
Cotgrave Road 
Cotgrave Road 
Owthorpe 

 
Erection of 4 No. poultry 
buildings, 8 no. feed bins, 2 
no. feed blending rooms, 
gate house, generator, 
plant room, water tank, 
Dirty Water Tank and Gas 
Tanks. Creation of new 
access road, car parking 
and concrete apron as well 
as new attenuation p 

 
Dismissed 

 
Committee 

 
APP/P3040/W/23/3315368 

 
27/03/2024 

 

page 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2024
	4 Planning Applications
	1. 24.00050.TPO 53 Leivers Close Agenda Plan
	1. 24.00050.TPO 53 Leivers Close
	2. 23.02280.FUL Cotgrave Leisure Centre Agenda Plan
	2. 23.02280.FUL Cotgrave Leisure Centre

	5 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chair), T Wells (Vice-Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, 
J Chaplain, E Georgiou, R Inglis, S Mallender, H Parekh, D Soloman and 
C Thomas 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Service Manager – Planning 
 E Dodd Planning Manager - Development Lead Specialist 
 J Bate Team Manager – Monitoring and Implementation 
 M Hilton Senior Area Planning Officer 
 A Walker Borough Solicitor 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors A Edyvean and R Walker 
   

 
36 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor C Thomas declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 

application 24/00050/TPO and would remove herself from the discussion and 
vote for this item.  
 
Councillor R Butler declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 
application 23/02280/FUL and would remove himself from the discussion and 
vote for this item. 
 

37 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

38 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
Councillor C Thomas removed herself from the Committee and did not 
contribute to the discussion or vote on the following application. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rDc8XNIiVyY&t=1672s


 

 

24/00050/TPO - Tree: (Corsican Pine) – Fell - 53 Leivers Close East Leake 
Nottinghamshire LE12 6PQ  
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Dr R Moul (Applicant) and Councillor J Billin (Ward Councillor) 
addressed the Committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
Consent for 24/00050/TPO - Tree: (Corsican Pine) – Fell be refused. 
 
Councillor C Thomas rejoined the meeting. 
 
Councillor R Butler removed himself from the Committee and did not contribute 
to the discussion or vote on the following application. 
 
23/02280/FUL - Refurbishment of leisure centre premises and integrated 
youth club to include internal rearrangement, new entrance canopy and 
associated groundwork, new cycle shelter, fencing and signage, EV 
charge points. Also includes upgrade of mechanical plant systems to 
improve energy efficiency and associated substation - Cotgrave Leisure 
Centre, Woodview, Cotgrave, Nottinghamshire, NG12 3PJ  
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting.  
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA AND THE ADDITIONAL CONDITION 6 SET OUT IN 
ADDITIONAL REPRSENTATIONS. 
 
Councillor R Butler rejoined the meeting. 
 

39 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.58 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


